
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 30 March 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=750&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide 
[...]
e of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 150 Field End Road, 
Eastcote  
 
25760/APP/2010/2957 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Conversion of existing part two 
storey, part three storey building 
(Class B1) to provide a 76 
bedroom hotel (Class C1) together 
with a commercial unit (Class A3) 
at ground floor level, with 
associated internal and external 
alterations to the building and 
alterations to the car parking. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

9 - 32 



 

7 Land At Former RAF 
Eastcote, Off Eastcote 
Road, High Road  
 
10189/APP/2011/281 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Provision of glazed conservatory 
to plot 261: Application to vary 
parts of the approved layout under 
Reserved Matters approval ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3046 Dated 
13/03/2008 (Details of siting, 
design, external appearance and 
landscaping in compliance with 
condition 2 of outline planning 
permission ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3383 Dated 
21/02/2008: Residential 
development.) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

33 - 46 

8 Land At Former RAF 
Eastcote, Off Eastcote 
Road, High Road  
 
10189/APP/2011/282 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Provision of glazed conservatory 
to plot 259 :Application to vary 
parts of the approved layout under 
Reserved Matters approval ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3046 Dated 
13/03/2008: (Details of siting, 
design, external appearance and 
landscaping in compliance with 
condition 2 of outline planning 
permission ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3383 Dated 
21/02/2008: Residential 
development.) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

47 - 60 

9 Land At Former RAF 
Eastcote, Off Eastcote 
Road, High Road  
 
10189/APP/2011/283 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Provision of glazed conservatory 
to plot 224 : Application to vary 
parts of the approved layout under 
Reserved Matters approval ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3046 Dated 
13/03/2008: (Details of siting, 
design, external appearance and 
landscaping in compliance with 
condition 2 of outline planning 
permission ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3383 Dated 
21/02/2008: Residential 
development.) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

61 - 74 

 
 



 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

10 11 Moor Park Road, 
Northwood  
 
60973/APP/2010/2746 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Erection of a first floor side 
extension, part two single, part 
single storey rear extensions, and 
conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use involving the 
erection of a rear dormer and 4 
side rooflights, alterations to front 
elevation, installation of additional 
vehicular entrance and crossover 
to front and alterations to 
driveway. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

75 - 88 

11 Flat 1,  38 Murray 
Road, Northwood   
 
20748/APP/2010/1766 

Northwood 
 

Erection of single storey ground 
floor rear extension to Flat 1. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

89 - 96 

12 58 High Street, Ruislip  
 
13991/APP/2010/2460 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of a part first floor and 
part two storey extension to 
existing rear extension to create a 
studio flat. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

97 - 104 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

13 Forming Part Of 66, 
Long Lane, Ickenham 
 
 49805/APP/2011/44 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Erection of a five-bedroom, two 
storey detached dwelling with 
habitable roofspace, integral 
garage to side and associated 
parking and amenity space. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

105 - 
118 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
Other 
 

14 S106 Quarterly 
Monitoring Report - up 
to 31 December 2010 
 
 

 
 

119 - 
126 

 

15 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                                   127 - 194 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
15 March 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman), David Allam 
(Labour Lead), Tim Barker, Jazz Dhillon and Carol Melvin. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger – Head of Planning 
Meg Hirani – Planning Advisor 
Syed Shah – Parking Services Advisor 
Sarah White – Legal Advisor 
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Shirley Harper O’Neill 
 

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr David Payne, with Cllr Tim 
Barker substituting. Apologies had also been received from Cllr Mike 
Markham. 
 

 

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Cllr Carol Melvin declared a personal and prejudicial in Item 6: London 
School of Theology, Green Lane, Northwood. Cllr Melvin left the room 
while the Committee discussed this item and did not take part in the 
vote. 
 
Cllr Allan Kauffman declared a personal interest in Item 8: 37 Edwards 
Avenue, Ruislip. Cllr Kauffman left the room while the Committee 
discussed this item and did not take part in the vote. 
 

 

125. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

126. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
127. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that Items 6 – 14 were marked Part 1 and would be 
considered in public. Item 15 was confirmed as Part 2 and would be 
considered in Private. 
 

 

128. LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD 
10112/APP/2010/2915  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Application for a new planning permission to replace extant planning 
permission ref: 10112/APP/2009/ 707 dated 14/07/2009: Erection of 
two storey teaching block to north west side of existing building (Phase 
1) and new chapel and foyer to south east side of existing building 
(Phase 2) (Works involve the partial demolition of existing buildings) 
(Part outline application - Phase 2.) 
 
Officers presented the report to Members, and directed Members to the 
addendum sheet. There were no petitions in support or in objection to 
this application. Members stated that the report summed up the 
reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 

129. 135 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE 5910/APP/2010/2346  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Application for variation of condition 6 (hours of operation) of planning 
permission ref: 5910/C/96/ 0074 dated 15/01/1996: Change of use 
from Class A1 (Shop) to Class A3 (Food and Drink.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The application had received overwhelming support in the form 
of petition signatories and letters of support. 

• The Environmental Protection Unit had not submitted any 
objections and did not oppose the application 

• The application was in accordance with the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Document and Development Plan 

• Refusing the application would breach the Human Rights of the 
applicant 

• The neighbouring properties had not objected to the application, 
and some had even signed the petition in support. 

 

Page 2



  
• The main aim of the application was to provide a food outlet for 

late night visitors to the area or those who had left nearby pubs 
and bars.  

• The workforce were recruited from Eastcote and supported the 
application 

   
The applicant was not present at the meeting.  
 
The Committee asked Officer to clarify the Human Rights aspect of the 
application. Legal Officers advised that information had been sought 
from the Borough Solicitor and application had received a fair hearing 
and the Committee must take into account the Human Rights Act as it 
set out the Right to Respect for Family Life and Right to the Protection 
of a Property. Officers could not advise on licensing issues, as they fell 
outside of the Planning Committee’s remit.  
 
Officers also clarified that if the business had been trading for over 10 
years they must prove this by applying for a Certificate of Lawful Use.  
 
Members felt that they knew the area well and there was no need for a 
food outlet to be open until 2.00 am. Extended opening hours may 
attract late night anti-social behaviour and cause noise nuisance in the 
area. Members pointed out that although local neighbours had signed 
the supporting petition there was no guarantee that they would live 
there forever; a very late night food outlet may deter people from 
moving into this area in the future.  
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

130. FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO AUTOCENTRE NORTHWOOD, PINNER 
ROAD, NORTHWOOD 67084/APP/2011/136  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of a 13.8m high telecommunications pole, associated 
equipment cabinet and ancillary developments works (Consultation 
Under Schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995) (as amended.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The mast would create unnecessary street furniture on an 
already busy street. 

• A danger would be posed to pedestrians who may need to step 
onto the carriageway to avoid the mast and cabinets.  

• Future applications for masts should only be permitted in a 
specific area away from humans, to minimise the health effects 

 

Page 3



  
on people.  

   
The applicant was not present at the meeting.  

  
Officers clarified that each application had to be determined on its own 
merits, and therefore no applications, including applications for masts 
would be subject to pre-determination.  
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

131. 37 EDWARDS AVENUE, RUISLIP 65680/APP/2011/36  (Agenda Item 
9) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of 4 two-bedroom back to back two storey dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space and installation of new vehicular 
crossover, involving demolition of existing detached dwelling. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a Ward Councillor was 
present and was invited to address the meeting. 
 
Points raised by the Ward Councillor: 

• The style of the development was out of character with the 
surrounding dwellings 

• The size and site of proposal were overdeveloped and were 
detrimental to the street scene. 

• There was an issue with overshadowing on neighbouring 
properties.  

• Should the proposal be approved it would create a precedent for 
future developments in the area. 

   
The applicant was not present at the meeting.  
 
Officers clarified that the PD rights had been removed from the 
conditions. Members believed it would be dangerous to turn down the 
application when the surrounding dwellings were already large in size.  
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report, 
additional conditions and addendum. 
 
 

 

Page 4



  
132. 41 RAISINS HILL, EASTCOTE 64909/APP/2010/2668  (Agenda Item 

10) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey side extension, part two storey, part 
single storey rear extension with 1 rooflight, single storey front 
extension and conversion of roofspace to habitable use with 1 front and 
1 rear rooflight, involving demolition of existing integral garage and 
store. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The style of the development was out of character with the 
surrounding dwellings 

• The application would not harmonise with the surrounding 
properties. 

• The size and site of proposal were overdeveloped and were 
detrimental to the street scene. 

• Petitioners believed there was an issue with overshadowing on 
neighbouring properties.  

• Should the proposal be approved it would create a precedent for 
future developments in the area. 

• The proposed property would put pressure on the parking 
spaces and sewers in the road.  

• The applicant failed to display green notices at the application. 
   

The Agent was present at the meeting and was invited to address the 
C
[...]
d Takeaway (Class 
A5) 
 
Officers presented the report to Members, which stated that the unit 
had been out of retail use since December 2010. The property had a 
refuse facility space towards the rear of the development. Members 
were concerned that another food outlet would affect the vibrancy of 
Ruislip High Street but since the unit had been out of use for a long 
period of time they decided to agree the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was agreed with five votes that the 
application be approved, with one abstaining vote. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 

137. HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE ENF/148/09  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 Enforcement Report 
 
Officers presented the report to the Committee. Members stated that 
the report summed up the reasons for enforcement. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
enforcement action would be taken 
 
Resolved –  
 
That enforcement action would be taken. 

 

Page 7



  
138. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 16) 

 
Action by 

 None.  

139. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 17) 
 

Action by 

 None.  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



North Planning Committee - 7th April 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

150 FIELD END ROAD EASTCOTE PINNER

Conversion of existing part two storey, part three storey building (Class B1)
to provide a 76 bedroom hotel (Class C1) together with a commercial unit
(Class A3) at ground floor level, with associated internal and external
alterations to the building and alterations to the car parki
[...]
OAD
EASTCOTE

Gardens

5

3c

74

80

44

19

Dollis Hill

99

20

26

3

53

PA
R

K
FA

R
M

25

15

30

MEA DOW WAY

Catholic Churc

St Thomas Mor

79

46

19
20

43.3m

204

49

New

3

109

44

67

Flag

3

83

43.9m

3

4

Pond

11

20

1

34

5

2

L
IM

E
G

R
O

V
E

59

1

84

44
a

11

Eastcote Place

47

Stil l
Waters

25

37

54

104

4 Fair Haven

FIELD END ROAD

40

84

LB

24

51.8m

10

34

32
T

H
E

S
IG

E
R

S
28

28

´

March 2011

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2011

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:3,000

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning,
Environment, Education
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Land at former RAF Eastcote
off Eastcote Road

Eastcote

10189/APP/2011/283

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 7th April 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

11 MOOR PARK ROAD NORTHWOOD

Erection of a first floor side extension, part two single, part single storey rear
extensions, and conversion of roofspace to habitable use involving the
erection of a rear dormer and 4 side rooflights, alterations to front elevation,
installation of additional vehicular entrance and crossover to front and
alterations to driveway.

26/11/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 60973/APP/2010/2746

Drawing Nos: 1536/1
1536/5
1536/3B

Date Plans Received: 26/11/2010
24/01/2011

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is located on the south side of Moor Park Road and comprises a two
storey detached house with a pyramidal
[...]
ttee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning,
Environment, Education
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Flat 1, 38 Murray Road
Northwood

20748/APP/2010/1766

Page 96



North Planning Committee - 7th April 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

58 HIGH STREET RUISLIP

Erection of a part first floor and part two storey extension to existing rear
extension to create a studio flat.

25/10/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 13991/APP/2010/2460

Drawing Nos: Location Plan - 1:1250
Photograph
1965/01
Design and Access Statement
Detail of Brick - West Hoathly Sharpthorne Mixture Stock
1965/02C

Date Plans Received: 25/10/2010
04/02/2011

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part first floor and part two storey
extension to the existing ground floor rear extension to form a studio flat. Although the
proposal would provide adequate amenities for future occupiers and would not harm the
residential amenities of adjoining properties, the overall bulk and scale of the
development is such that it would not preserve of enhance the character and appearance
of the Ruislip Village Conservation area.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed part first floor and part two storey extension, by reason of its overall size,
bulk, scale, design and appearance, would represent an incongruous and visually
obtrusive form of development which would be out of keeping with the existing
extensions along the terrace. As such, the proposal would have a detrimental impact on
the character and appearance of the Ruislip Village Conservation Area and the
surrounding area generally, contrary to policies BE4, BE13, BE15 and BE19 o the
adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007).

The proposal wou
[...]
Police Station

Telephone
Exchange

26

40

2

1

53
55

2

10
2

Garage

5

HE OAKS

KING EDWARD'S ROAD

Tree

H
IG

H
S

TR
E

E
T

2a

27

5

9

Bank

HIG
H

STREET

4

6

20

31

7

33

4

52

Bank

74

B
an

k

11
0

Chestnut Tree

32
22

Shelter

3

54.3m

Post Office

Court

TCBs

10

Bank

45

84

63

FF

Club

16

1

39

TCBs

1 to 44

54

War Memorial

6

2

86

D Fn

Playground

Playground

75
to

79

´

March 2011

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2011

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning,
Environment, Education
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

58 High Street
Ruislip

13991/APP/2010/2460

Page 104



North Planning Committee - 7th April 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMING PART OF 66 LONG LANE ICKENHAM 

Erection of a five-bedroom, two storey detached dwelling with habitable
roofspace, integral garage to side and associated parking and amenity
space.

10/01/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 49805/APP/2011/44

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
06/2405/102
Notes on Amenity Tree Survey
06/2405/103
06/2405/101
06/2405/100
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 5 bedroom detached house. The
proposed house would appear cramped and out of character with the character and
appearance of the street scene, surrounding area and the Ickenham Village
Conservation Area. The proposal would also harm the residential ameniti
[...]
 Monitoring Report - up to 31 December 2010
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
7 April 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Cllrs Allan Kauffman (Chairman), Cllr David Allam (Labour Lead), Cllr Jazz 
Dhillion, Cllr Michael Markham, Cllr Carol Melvin & Cllr Michael White. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning 
Richard Philips, Planning Case Officer 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Philip Corthorne (item 12) 
 

140. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Eddie Lavery, with Cllr Michael 
White substituting.  
 

 

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Cllr Carol Melvin declared a personal interest in Item 11 – Flat 1, 38 
Murray Road, Northwood as she lived in the road. Cllr Melvin took part 
in the discussion on this application. 
 

 

142. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

143. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
were considered in public. 
 

 

144. 150 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - 25760/APP/2010/2957  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Due to a large influx of information regarding this application the Head 
of Planning withdrew this item from the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 



  

North Planning Committee  7 April 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 Education & 
Community 
Safety 

145. LAND AT FORMER RAF EASTCOTE, OFF EASTCOTE ROAD, 
HIGH ROAD - 10189/APP/2011/281  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Provision of glazed conservatory to plot 261: Application to vary parts 
of the approved layout under Reserved Matters approval ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3046 Dated 13/03/2008 (Details of siting, design, 
external appearance and landscaping in compliance with condition 2 of 
outline planning permission ref: 10189/APP/2007/3383 Dated 
21/02/2008: Residential development.) 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety. 

146. LAND AT FORMER RAF EASTCOTE, OFF EASTCOTE ROAD, 
HIGH ROAD - 10189/APP/2011/282  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Provision of glazed conservatory to plot 259 :Application to vary parts 
of the approved layout under Reserved Matters approval ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3046 Dated 13/03/2008: (Details of siting, design, 
external appearance and landscaping in compliance with condition 2 of 
outline planning permission ref: 10189/APP/2007/3383 Dated 
21/02/2008: Residential development.) 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety 

147. LAND AT FORMER RAF EASTCOTE, OFF EASTCOTE ROAD, 
HIGH ROAD - 10189/APP/2011/283  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Provision of glazed conservatory to plot 224 : Application to vary parts 
of the approved layout under Reserved Matters approval ref: 
10189/APP/2007/3046 Dated 13/03/2008: (Details of siting, design, 
external appearance and landscaping in compliance with condition 2 of 
outline planning permission ref: 10189/APP/2007/3383 Dated 
21/02/2008: Residential development.) 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 



  

North Planning Committee  7 April 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety 

148. 11 MOOR PARK ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 60973/APP/2010/2746  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a first floor side extension, part two single, part single storey 
rear extensions, and conversion of roofspace to habitable use involving 
the erection of a rear dormer and 4 side rooflights, alterations to front 
elevation, installation of additional vehicular entrance and crossover to 
front and alterations to driveway. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The HDAS guidance suggests a maximum extension depth of 4 
metres on detached houses. 

• The proposed extension was over 4 metres and would not be in 
keeping with the character of the street.  

 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution representatives of the two 
petitions received in support of the proposal were invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioners: 

• The application had received overwhelming support in the form 
of petition signatories. 

• The application was in accordance with the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Document and Development Plan 

• The neighbour situated opposite the site had not objected to the 
application, but supported the application. 

• The proposal was an improvement on the current site. 
• The proposal would retain the original character of the house. 
• The proposal was in keeping with the character of the street and 
was in harmony with the surrounding area. 

   
The applicant was present and the agent spoke on his behalf: 

§ The application had received a large amount of support. 
§ The original proposed roof height had been amended as per the 
wishes of some neighbours 

 
Members of the Committee said this application was a prime example 
of how the right result can be achieved when applicants talk to their 
neighbours and address each other’s concerns. The Committee agreed 
that it was refreshing to see an application with petitions of support 
from neighbours. Members said the design was sympathetic to the 
surrounding area and would improve the street scene.  
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

North Planning Committee  7 April 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 

 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety 

149. FLAT 1,  38 MURRAY ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 20748/APP/2010/1766  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of single storey ground floor rear extension to Flat 1. 
 
Members heard the Officer’s report and queried the maps and 
photographs of the site. The photographs in the report pack did not 
match the applicant’s plans of the property. Members felt that they 
could not make a decision on a site based on incorrect plans. The 
Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee and petitioners in 
objection to the petition that should Members hear from the petitioners 
and then choose to defer the item the petitioners would need to submit 
a fresh petition if they wished to address the Committee again. 
Petitioners welcomed the advice and chose not to speak at this 
meeting.  
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be deferred due to incorrect plans. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be deferred.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety 

150. 58 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP - 13991/APP/2010/2460  (Agenda Item 
12) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a part first floor and part two storey extension to existing 
rear extension to create a studio flat. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The application would cause parking congestion due to the loss 
of a parking space 

• The bulk and scale of the proposal was not in keeping with the 
surrounding area. 

• There would be a loss of privacy and loss of light on 
neighbouring dwellings. 

• The refuse bins were not sited in a suitable location which 
caused bad smells and maggot infestation when it rained.  

• The proposal was visually intrusive.  
   

The applicant was not present at the meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

North Planning Committee  7 April 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 
A Ward Councillor was present at the meeting and addressed the 
Committee: 

§ Parking congestion in the area would increase with the 
proposed application 

§ The proposal was an overdevelopment 
§ The proposal was badly designed 

 
Members of the Committee agreed that the proposal did not fit in with 
the surrounding area and would cause unnecessary noise disturbance 
and visual intrusion. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety 

151. FORMING PART OF 66, LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 
49805/APP/2011/44  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a five-bedroom, two storey detached dwelling with habitable 
roofspace, integral garage to side and associated parking and amenity 
space. 
 
As there were no petitions relating to this item the Committee went to 
officers for clarification regarding the garage space and parking 
facilities. Officers clarified that the garage would be too small to fit a 
car. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety 

152. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 31 DECEMBER 
2010  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee noted the S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report. 
 

James Rodger / 
Richard Philips 
– Planning, 
Environment, 
Education & 
Community 
Safety 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm. 
 

  



  

North Planning Committee  7 April 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


